this standard recognised at the date of transition (i.e. 1 April 2017). Accordingly, the information presented
for 2018 has been restated. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 have generally been
applied to comparative information.

NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19100 101

Statutory Accounts Statutory Accounts

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and
NCI at 1 April 2017.

Note Impact of adopting IFRS 15 at 1 April 2017
£000

Deferral of income in respect of the adoption of assets (a) 359,277

Related tax (61,077)

Impact at 1 April 2017 (298,200)

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2019 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each
of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the
year ended 31 March 2019.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 March 2019

Group

Note As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

£000

Equity

Retained earnings 430,921 347,474 778,395

Total equity 1,102,535 347,474 1,450,009

Liabilities

Deferred income  (a) 426,504 (418,643) 7,861

Deferred tax liabilities 167,095 71,169 238,264

Total liabilities 2,107,971 (347,474) 1,760,497

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI at 31 March 2019

Group

Note As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

£000

Revenue (a) 416,442 31,150 447,592

Income tax expense (14,496) (5,295) (19,791)

Profit for the period 66,174 25,855 92,029

Total comprehensive income for
the period

56,748 25,855 82,603

(a) Adoption of assets: Under IFRIC 18, revenue for these contracts was recognised immediately upon adoption.  Under IFRS15 it has
been determined that the contract with the customer is satisfied through the provision of access to water and sewerage services over
the life of the asset and accordingly the revenue has been deferred and is recognised as income over the life of the asset adopted.

IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Group’s accounting policies with respect to other revenue
streams (see Notes C1 and C6).

For additional information about the Group’s accounting policies relating to revenue recognition, see
Note G1 (n).

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2019 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each
of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Company’s statement of cash flows for the
year ended 31 March 2019.

Impact on the company statement of financial position at 31 March 2019

Company

Note As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

£000

Equity

Retained earnings 439,767 347,474 787,241

Total equity 1,111,381 347,474 1,458,855

Liabilities

Deferred income  (a) 426,504 (418,643) 7,861

Deferred tax liabilities 163,983 71,169 235,152

Total liabilities 2,099,412 (347,474) 1,751,938

Impact on the company statement of profit or loss and OCI at March 2019

Company

Note As reported
£000

Adjustments
£000

Amounts without
adoption of IFRS 15

£000

Revenue (a) 416,673 31,150 447,823

Income tax expense (14,018) (5,295) (19,313)

Profit for the period 66,077 25,855 91,932

Total comprehensive income for
the period

56,651 25,855 82,506

(a) Adoption of assets: Under IFRIC 18, revenue for these contracts was recognised immediately upon adoption. Under IFRS15 it has
been determined that the contract with the customer is satisfied through the provision of access to water and sewerage services over
the life of the asset and accordingly the revenue has been deferred and is recognised as income over the life of the asset adopted.

IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Company’s accounting policies with respect to other
revenue streams (see Notes C1 and C6).

For additional information about the Company’s accounting policies relating to revenue recognition, see

[…]

denominated. All financial assets, which are subject to credit risk, are measured at amortised cost.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables and unbilled income at the reporting date
by type of counterparty was:

Group Company

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2019
£000

At 31 March 2018
£000

At 31 March 2019
£000

At 31 March 2018
£000

End-user customers 23,131 23,036   55,574   52,949

The maximum exposure to cash and cash equivalents (Note A8) is £18,777k (2018: £12,433k). The majority
of this balance relates to monies held at the Company’s principal banker, Danske Bank, and monies held at
Dalriada Water Limited’s principal banker, Natwest Plc.

C6. Prior year adjustment
At the year end, a prior year adjustment was made to the Group and Company’s financial statements to
account for a change in accounting policy on the implementation of IFRS 15 Revenue in relation to transfers of
assets from customers for the year 31 March 2019.

The effect of this adjustment on the Group’s consolidated SOCI for the year to 31 March 2018 was as follows:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income to 31 March 2018

Group

As previously stated
£000

Effect
£000

As restated
£000

Revenue   431,772   (28,216)   403,556

Other income   1,394 - 1,394

Operating expenses (276,218) - (276,218)

Research and
development expenses

(312) - (312)

Results from operating
activities

156,636 (28,216) 128,420

Net finance costs (62,158) - (62,158)

Profit before income tax 94,478 (28,216) 66,262

Income tax expense (18,092) 4,797 (13,295)

Profit for the year 76,386 (23,419) 52,967

NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19128 129

Statutory Accounts Statutory Accounts

C6. Prior year adjustment continued
The effect of this adjustment on the Group and Company’s statement of financial position (SOFP) at 31
March 2018 was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position at 31 March 2018

Group

As previously stated
£000

Effect
£000

As restated
£000

Assets

Total non-current assets 3,022,571 - 3,022,571

Total current assets 51,887 - 51,887

Total assets 3,074,458 - 3,074,458

Equity

Share capital 500,000 - 500,000

Statutory distributable
reserve

171,690 - 171,690

Retained earnings 722,240 (321,619) 400,621

Available for sale reserve (63) - (63)

Total equity attributable
to owner of the Company

1,393,867 (321,619) 1,072,248

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,278,525 - 1,278,525

Other payables 12,404 - 12,404

Deferred income 6,718 387,493 394,211

Provisions 2,705 - 2,705

Deferred tax liabilities 220,402 (65,874) 154,528

Employee benefit 22,789 - 22,789

Total non-current
liabilities

1,543,543 321,619 1,865,162

1,532,551 321,619 1,854,170

Total current liabilities 137,048 - 137,048

Total liabilities 1,680,591 321,619 2,002,210

Total equity and liabilities 3,074,458 - 3,074,458

C6. Prior year adjustment continued
Company statement of financial position at 31 March 2018

Company

As previously stated
£000

Effect
£000

As restated
£000

Assets

Total non-current assets 2,998,159 - 2,998,159

Total current assets 73,546 - 73,546

Total assets 3,071,705 - 3,071,705

Equity

Share capital 500,000 - 500,000

Statutory distributable
reserve

171,690 - 171,690

Retained earnings 731,183 (321,619) 409,564

Available for sale reserve (63) - (63)

Total equity attributable
to owner of the Company

1,402,810 (321,619) 1,081,191

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,280,564 - 1,280,564

Other payables 2,008 - 2,008

Deferred income 6,718 387,493 394,211

Provisions 2,705 - 2,705

Deferred tax liabilities 217,767 (65,874) 151,893

Employee benefit 22,789 - 22,789

Total non-current
liabilities

1,532,551 321,619 1,854,170

1,532,551 321,619 1,854,170

Total current liabilities 136,344 - 136,344

Total liabilities 1,668,895 321,619 1,990,514

Total equity and liabilities 3,071,705 - 3,071,705

The profit and loss account reserves at 31 March 2018 have been adjusted by £321,619k being an adjustment
of £298,200k relating to previous years and £23,419k relating to 2017/18.

The main components of the prior year adjustment is made up of transfers of assets from customers at a value
of £387,493k and the associated deferred tax of £65,874k up to 31 March 2018.

NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19NI Water Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19130 131

Statutory Accounts Statutory Accounts

D. Purchases and payables
This section sets out the costs incurred by NI Water to provide its services. In addition it provides the notes to